MANAJEMEN

ISSN 2087-0469

# Hutan Tropika

JOURNAL OF TROPICAL FOREST MANAGEMENT

**Volume 27, Thematics Edition 2021** 

Accredited, Decree Number No. 200/M/KPT/2020



# Jurnal Manajemen Hutan Tropika

ISSN 2087-0469 E-ISSN 2089-2063

Jurnal Manajemen Hutan Tropika has been re-accredited A from the Directorate General of Higher Education (DIKTI) through the Decree of Directorate General of Higher Education No. 36a/E/KPT/2016. Jurnal Manajemen Hutan Tropika is indexed in Emerging Sources Citation Index (Clarivate Analytics) since November 2017, also in Science and Technology Index 1 (SINTA 1, SINTA is Indonesian Government official indexing body). Since October 24th, 2018 Jurnal Manajemen Hutan Tropika has been recognized as PERINGKAT 1 journal based on the Directorate General of Research and Development Strengthening of Ministry of Research Technology and Higher Education of Indonesian Republic (Decree No. 30/E/KPT/2018). This PERINGKAT 1 status has been extended up to November 2023 (Decree No. 200/M/KPT/2020). JMHT also have been indexed in SCOPUS since June 19th, 2019.

#### **Insured Editor**

Head of Department of Forest Management, Faculty of Forestry and Environment, IPB University, Indonesia

#### **Editor in Chief**

Efi Yuliati Yovi

#### **Associate Editor**

Hendrayanto

# **Board of Editor**

Bramasto Nugroho (Forestry Institutional and Police), IPB University, Indonesia Cecep Kusmana (Forest Ecology), IPB University, Indonesia Dalia Abbas (Forest Operation), American University, United States of America Dodik Ridho Nurrochmat (Forest Policy), IPB University, Indonesia Elias (Forest Resource Utilization), IPB University, Indonesia Enrico Marchii, (Forest Operation), University of Florency, Italy Erianto Indra Putra (Forest Fire), IPB University, Indonesia I Nengah Surati Jaya (Forest Resource Inventory), IPB University, Indonesia Hardjanto (Forest Economics), IPB University, Indonesia Janice Ser Huay Lee (Forest Ecology), Nanyang Technological University, Singapore Mohammed Hamed (Forest Planning), University of Kordofan, Sudan Norizah Kamarudin (Forest Operation), Universiti Putra Malaysia, Malaysia Siegfried Lewark, (Forest Ergonomics), University of Freiburg, Germany Takahiro Fujiwara, (Forest Policy), Kyushu University, Japan Woodam Chung (Forest Operation), Oregon State University, United States of America Yasushi Suzuki (Agriculture and Marine Science), Kochi University, Japan Yozo Yamada (Forest Ergonomics), Ehime University, Japan Zhang Yujun (Mechanical or Industrial Engineering), Beijing Forestry University, China

# **Copy Editor**

Priyanto Yulius Hero Pipiet Larasatie

### Layout Editor

Linda Zakiah Savitri

# **Production**

Priyanto Linda Zakiah Savitri

# **Publics Relation**

Fitta Setiajiati Fakhri Rhamadian Hidayat

# Publisher

Department of Forest Management, Faculty of Forestry and Environment, IPB University Indonesian House of Forestry Academics (*Rumah Akademisi Kehutanan Indonesia*, RAKI)

# **Mailing Address**

Department of Forest Management, Faculty of Forestry Environment, IPB University
Academic Ring Road Campus IPB Dramaga PO Box 168 Bogor 16680
Tel. +62-251-8621244, Fax. +62-251-8621256, HP. +62-82299364486
Email: jmht@apps.ipb.ac.id
Website: http://journal.ipb.ac.id/index.php/jmht

Jurnal Manajemen Hutan Tropika (JMHT) is a periodic scientific articles and conceptual thinking of tropical forest management covering all aspects of forest planning, forest policy, forest resources utilization, forest ecology, silviculture, forest ergonomics, and management of regional ecosystems. The article submitted will be reviewed by competent reviewer, which will be displayed in the last issue each volume. JMHT published in April, August, and December. Annual fee subscription for hardcopy is IDR150,000 for institutional and IDR90,000 for individual (excluding delivery cost). Fee subscription could be paid by cash or bank transfer to BNI account number 0326920371 account name Efi Yuliati Yovi, Dr (Editor in Chief Jurnal Manajemen Hutan Tropika), which copied must be sent to mailing address. JMHT is a free access journal (http://journal.ipb.ac.id/index.php/jmht).